Agreement were executed by Shamrock, Shamrock 

Funding, and Ashworth. (Pledge Agreement, Ex. 41, 
at pp. 10-12.) 

94.  The stock power Shamrock executed states: 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Shamrock Equi-
ties, Inc., . . . hereby assigns and transfers 
unto POP Holdings, Ltd. One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand (150,000) shares of the Common 
Stock of InnerLight Holdings, Inc., . . . stand-
ing in [Shamrock’s] name, represented by 
Certificates Nos. 121, 122, and 123 herewith, 
and does hereby irrevocably constitute and 
appoint [POP Holdings’ attorneys], as 
transfer agent, to transfer the said stock on

[...]

Agreement was executed by Shannon Reilly for 
Shamrock, and it states: 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Shamrock Equi-
ties, Inc., . . . hereby assigns and transfers 
unto POP Holdings, Ltd. the Class “A” Com-
mon Stock Purchase Warrant . . . to purchase 
up to Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand 
(236,000) shares of the Common Stock of 
InnerLight Holdings, Inc., . . . at a purchase 
price of $0.25 per share, standing in [Sham-
rock’s] name, represented by the Warrant 
attached hereto, and does hereby irrevo-
cably constitute and appoint [POP Holdings’